
SECOND AMENDMENT TO SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to the Service Provider Agreement, entered into this day of
September 2020, between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation ( "City") and
AVINEON, INC. (a Delaware corporation), whose address is 1430 SPRING HILL RD. STE 300,
MCLEAN, VA 22102 ("Provider"), is made with reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. On August 8, 2019, City and Provider entered into Service Provider Agreement
("the Agreement") with compensation for such services not to exceed $25,000.

B. On October 7, 2019, City and Provider entered into the First Amendment to the
Agreement, with compensation not to exceed $69,900.

C. City and Provider desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Paragraph 1, TERM, of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 8th day of August 2019, and
shall terminate on the 1st day of September 2021, unless terminated earlier as set forth
herein.

2. Paragraph 2 SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED is modified to read as follows:

Provider agrees to do all necessary work at its own cost and expense, to furnish all
labor, tools, equipment, materials, except as otherwise specified, and to do all necessary
work included in Exhibit B to the Agreement, Exhibit C to the First Amendment, and
Exhibit D to this Second Amendment, as requested. Provider acknowledges that the work
plan included in Exhibit B to the Agreement, Exhibit C to the First Amendment, and
Exhibit D to this Second Amendment is tentative and does not commit the City to request
Provider to perform all tasks included therein.

3. Paragraph 3 COMPENSATION of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:

By the 7th day of each month, Provider shall submit to the City an invoice for the
total amount ofwork done the previous month. Pricing and accountingof charges are to
be according to the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit B to the Agreement, Exhibit C to
the First Amendment, and Exhibit D to this SecondAmendmentand incorporatedherein
by this reference. Extra work must be approved in writing by the City Manager or his/her
designee prior to performance and shall be paid on a Time and Material basis as set forth
in Exhibit B to the Agreement, Exhibit C to the First Amendment, and Exhibit D to this
Second Amendment.

The total compensation for this Amendment is not to exceed $40,840. The total
compensation for this Agreement, is not to exceed $135,740.

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

1

Avineon, Inc., Amendment 07-20



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to the
Service Provider Agreement to be executed on the day and year first above written.

AVINEON, INC.
A Delaware corporation

Jkjl Ca*ripbe
Vice President - Commercial Systems

2Ci
Heesun Robertson

Secretary

CITY OF ALAMEDA

A Municipal Corporation

Eric J. Levitt

City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Gefry Beaudin
Assistant City Manager

APPROVED

City Atto

^fan M. Cohi
Assistant City Attorney

r\

Avineon, Inc., Amendment 07-20



EXHIBIT D TO SECOND AMENDMENT TO SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT

D.l GIS Curriculum Development
Avineon, Inc. (Avineon) shall provideup to twenty-four(24) hours of support from its employee,
Chad Collins, to support the City of Alameda (City) and the Alameda Unified School District to
build their GIS curriculum, together with College of Alameda on an as needed basis. Subject to
his availability, Mr. Collins will serve as a consultant on teleconferences as requested by the City.

Avineon will invoice the City monthly for hours actually worked by Mr. Collins at an hourly rate
of $160.00 per hour, with a not to exceed cap of $3,840.00.

D.2 Fiber Network Mapping
Avineon shall perform the following fiber network mapping tasks:

• Using City-provided data sources (four Adobe PDF maps and one Microsoft Excel file
with fiber network cable IDs, closures, and strand related information), Avineon will derive
information from the digital PDF map files and compile and map out GIS fiber features
(OH/UG fiber lines, splice closure locations, splice closure locations for CATV nodes, and
fiber network service grid) into an Esri standard geodatabase model for data
communications (including fiber networks). After digitizing fiber network data from the
digital PDF map files, Avineon will perform attribution ofthe newly mapped fiber network
features based on information derived from the digital PDF maps as well as the provided
fiber network-related Microsoft Excel file.

• Upon completing the City's fiber network mapping, Avineon will conduct an online
meeting with stakeholders at the City to review the newly mapped fiber network data.

• Upon acceptance of the newly mapped fiber network data, Avineon will publish the fiber
network geodatabase data to the City's ArcGIS Online environment, where Avineon will
create an ArcGIS Online fiber network map and simple, out-of-the-box Web AppBuilder
application named CityofAlameda Fiber Network Viewer. Avineon will conduct an online
meeting with stakeholders at the City to review and demonstrate the CityofAlameda Fiber
Network Viewer.

• Upon acceptance of the CityofAlamedaFiber Network Viewer application, Avineon will
coordinate with the City's IT department to transfer ownership ofthe fiber network content
created on the City's ArcGIS Online organization account.

The GIS data produced during the above tasks are only as accurate as the as the PDF and Excel
data sources provided by the City. Avineon's scope of work does not include validating the City-
provided data sources.

Avineon will invoice the City monthly for hours actually worked by Avineon staff in the labor
categories and out the hourly rates indicated in the table below.

Labor Category Hourly Rate
GIS Project Manager $180.30
Senior GIS Consultant $160.00
GIS Application Developer $142.06

GIS System/Database Administrator $120.20

GIS Technician $71.03

The not to exceed cap for completion of the fiber network mapping tasks shall be $20,000.00.

Avineon, Inc., Amendment 07-20



D.3 GIS Support
Avineon will provide adhoc GIS professional support services asarranged and scheduled with the
City. Assigned tasks and support assistance will be provided by the most knowledgeable and
efficient Avineon staff given the nature of the assignment.

Avineon will invoice the City monthly for hours actually worked by Avineon staff in the labor
categories and out the hourlyrates indicated in the table below.

Labor Category Hourly Rate

GIS Project Manager $180.30

Senior GIS Consultant $160.00

GIS Application Developer $142.06

GIS System/Database Administrator $120.20

GIS Technician $71.03

The not to exceed cap for completion of the GIS support tasks shall be $10,000.00.

D.4 911 Reporting Areas Enrichment
Using the recently completed NG911 standardized GIS data at the City ofAlameda 911, Avineon
will perform the following tasks to enhance the reporting areas data and further enrich the road
centerlines and address points data layers.

• Reporting Areas Enhancement:
o Avineon has identified approximately 185 areas of concern throughout the

reporting area data layer, where multiple reporting areas are present for a single
adjacent road centerline segment. These areas, along with areas found to be non
linear/nonsensical, will be reviewed and reconciled within the reporting areas
feature class. Avineon will collaborate with City 911 staff to verify information as
necessary.

• Road Centerlines and Site Structure Address Points Enrichment:

o For each road centerline feature (segment), the reporting area and beat attribute
information will be predicated from the reporting area data layer and added to the
RoadCenterlines feature class attribute table as found on the left and right sides of
each road centerline segment (i.e., LEFT_ReportingArea/RIGHT_ReportingArea
and LEFT_Beat/RIGHTJBeat).

o For each address point feature, the reporting area and beat attribute information will
be predicated from the reporting area data layer and added to the
SiteStructureAddressPoints feature class attribute table as found in the geographic
location of each address point feature (i.e., ReportingArea and Beat).

• Avineon will provide the final enriched data to the City and its consultant, Sun Ridge
Systems, for testing of this data in the new RIMS CAD software.

Avineon will invoice the City monthly for hours actually worked by Avineon staff in the labor
categories and out the hourly rates indicated in the table below.

Labor Category Hourly Rate
GIS Project Manager $180.30

Senior GIS Consultant $160.00

GIS Application Developer $142.06

GIS System/Database Administrator $120.20

GIS Technician $71.03

Avineon, Inc., Amendment 07-20



The not to exceed cap for completion of the 911 reporting areas enrichment data manipulation
tasks shall be $7,000.00.

Avineon, Inc., Amendment 07-20



/KCORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

05/13/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELYOR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificatedoes not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT
NAME:PRODUCER

Kirkman & Conway Inc.

1300 Piccard Drive

Suite LL4

Rockville

INSURED

Avineon, Inc.,

Avineon Canada Inc. & InfoGeographics, Inc.

1430 Spring Hill Road, Suite 300

McLean

MD 20850

VA 22102-3018

Lettie Ballve'

PHONE
(A/C, No. Ext):
E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

(301)670-0500

lballve@kirkmanconway.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

Hanover American Insurance Co

Hanover Insurance Co

FAX
(A/C. No):

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CL2051306568 REVISION NUMBER:

(301)921-9275

NAIC#

36064

22292

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAYBE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

AODLISUBR

INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

(MM/OOfYYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

LOC
PRO
JECT

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

X

X

ANY AUTO

OWNED

AUTOS ONLY
HIRED

AUTOS ONLY X

SCHEDULED

AUTOS

NON-OWNED

AUTOS ONLY

X UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED X RETENTION S

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER'EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED'
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

Y J N

N

Cyber Liability & Professional Liability

ZZR A311506 06 05/21/2020 05/21/2021

ZZR A311506 06 05/21/2020 05/21/2021

UHRA311515 06 05/21/2020 05/21/2021

WHRA288129 06 05/21/2020 05/21/2021

LHRA312181 06 05/21/2020 05/21/2021

DESCRIPTION OFOPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101,Additional RemarksSchedule, may be attached ifmore space is required)

RE: City of Alameda Headstart Project
* Endorsements included with Certificate

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL S ADV INJURY

GENERALAGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

X PER
STATUTE

E.L EACH ACCIDENT

OTH-
ER

E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

Each Claim

Aggregate

Retention Each Claim

Oj\ g-
The City ofAlameda, itsCity Council, boards and commissions, officers, employeesand volunteers are Additional Insureds with respects to General
Liability, Auto Liability, and Umbrella Liability (follows form) as required by written contract. The blanket Additional Insured forms #421-2915 06/15 for
General Liability and #CA2048 0299 forAuto Liability (attached)is equivalent to the General Liability form CG2010 1093and Auto Liability form CG2048
0299, with the exception of being "blanket as required by written contract".

1,000.000

1,000,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

S 1,000,000

4.000.000

4,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000.000

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

$25,000

Ig-Zo

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

* City of Alameda

Public Works Department

950 West Mall Square, Room 110

Alameda CA 94501-7558

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 00002133

LOC#:

ACOREf
ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page of

AGENCY

Kirkman & Conway Inc.
NAMED INSURED

Avineon, Inc., DBA: Avineon Canada Inc.

POLICY NUMBER

CARRIER NAIC CODE

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULETO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

General Liability coverage applies on a primary and non-contributory basis infavor oftheAdditional Insured. The policy language includes Separation of
Insureds, appliesto each namedinsured as ifthat namedinsured was the onlynamedinsured and the policy appliesseparatelyto each insured against
whom claim is made or suit it brought.

AWaiver ofSubrogation appliesto the General Liability and AutoLiability infavorof the Additional Insuredas requiredbywritten contract.Blanket Waiver
forGeneral Liability is included inthe GLBroadening Endorsement#421-29150615 and AutoBlanket Waiver form #461-05001113(attached)

Shouldany of the above insurancecovered bythis certificate be canceled or coverage reduced beforethe expiration date thereof,the insureraffording
coverage shall provide 30 days written notice; 10 days ifcancelled for non-payment of premium to the Cityof Alameda. Attention:Risk Manager.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ZZR A311506 06 3002896

POLICY NUMBER: ZZR A311506 06 COMMERCIAL AUTO

CA 20 48 02 99

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this
endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the
Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of Ihe policy unless another date is indicated below.

Endorsement Effective: 05/21/2020 Countersigned By:

(Authorized Representative)

Named Insured: AVINEON INC

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organizations):
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED WHEN REQUIRED BY CONTRACT

(If no entry appears above, information required tocomplete this endorsement will beshown intheDeclarations as applicable
to this endorsement.)

Each person ororganization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, butonly to theextent that person or
organization qualifies asan"insured" under the Who IsAn Insured Provision contained in Section II ofthe Coverage Form.

CA 20 48 02 99 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1998 Page 1 of 1 •



ZZR A311506 06 3002896

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

BUSINESS AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE FORM

GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Named Insured: AVINEON INC

Endorsement Effective Date: 05/21 /2020

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED WHEN REQUIRED BY CONTRACT

Information required to complete thisSchedule, ifnot shown above, will be shown in the Declarations

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition does not apply to the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived priorto the "accident" or
the "loss" under a contract with that person or organization.

Page 1 of 1

461-050011 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission



Named Insured: Avineon Inc. Policy Number: ZZRA311506 06 Effective 05-21-2020

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY BROADENING ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SUMMARY OF COVERAGES

1. Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or Permit Included

2. Additional Insured - Primary and Non-Contributory Included

3. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation Included

4. Bodily Injury Redefined Included

5. Broad Form Property Damage - Borrowed Equipment, Customers Goods & Use of Elevators Included

6. Knowledge of Occurrence Included

7. Liberalization Clause Included

8. Medical Payments - Extended Reporting Period Included

9. Newly Acquired or Formed Organizations - Covered until end of policy period Included

10. Non-owned Watercraft 51 ft.

11. Supplementary Payments Increased Limits

Bail Bonds $2,500

Loss of Earnings $1000

12. Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards Included

13. Unintentional Failure to Notify Included

This endorsement amends coverages provided under the Commercial General Liability Coverage Part through
new coverages, higher limits and broader coverage grants.

1. Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or
Permit

The following is added to SECTION II - WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or
Permit

a. Any person or organization with whom you
agreed in a written contract, written agreement
or permit that such person or organization to
add an additional insured on your policy is an
additional insured only with respect to liability
for "bodily injury", "property damage", or
"personal and advertising injury" caused, in
whole or in part, by your acts or omissions, or
the acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf, but only with respect to:

(1) "Your work" for the additional insured(s)
designated in the contract, agreement or
permit;

(2) Premises you own, rent, lease or occupy;
or

(3) Your maintenance, operation or use of
equipment leased to you.

The insurance afforded to such additional

insured described above:

(1) Only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

(2) Will not be broader than the insurance
which you are required by the contract,
agreement or permit to provide for such
additional insured.

421-2915 06 15 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 1 of 4



(3) Applies on a primary
required by the written
agreement or permit.

(4) Will not be broader than
provided to any other insured.

(5) Does not apply if the "bodily injury",
"property damage" or "personal and
advertising injury" is otherwise excluded
from coverage under this Coverage Part,
including any endorsements thereto.

This provision does not apply:

(1) Unless the written contract or written
agreement was executed or permit was
issued prior to the "bodily injury", "property
damage", or "personal injury and
advertising injury".

(2) To any person or organization included as
an insured by another endorsement
issued by us and made part of this
Coverage Part.

(3) To any lessor of equipment:

(a) After the equipment lease expires; or

(b) If the "bodily injury", "property
damage", "personal and advertising
injury" arises out of sole negligence of
the lessor

(4) To any:

(a) Owners or other interests from, whom
land has been leased which takes

place after the lease for the land ex
pires; or

(b) Managers or lessors of premises if:

(i) The occurrence takes place after
you cease to be a tenant in that
premises; or

(ii) The "bodily injury", "property
damage", "personal injury" or
"advertising injury" arises out of
structural alterations, new con
struction or demolition operations
performed by or on behalf of the
manager or lessor.

(5) To "bodily injury", "property damage" or
"personal and advertising injury" arising
out of the rendering of or the failure to
render any professional services.

This exclusion applies even if the claims
against any insured allege negligence or
other wrongdoing in the supervision,
hiring, employment, training or monitoring
of others by that insured, if the
"occurrence" which caused the "bodily
injury" or "property damage" or the offense
which caused the "personal and

basis if that is

contract, written

coverage

advertising injury" involved the rendering
of or failure to render any professional
services by or for you.

d. With respect to the insurance afforded to
these additional insureds, the following is
added to SECTION III - LIMITS OF

INSURANCE:

The most we will pay on behalf of the
additional insured for a covered claim is the

lesser of the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract, agreement or
permit described in Paragraph a.; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations.

This endorsement shall not increase the

applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

2. Additional Insured - Primary and Non-
Contributory

The following is added to SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CONDITIONS, Paragraph 4. Other insurance:

Additional Insured - Primary and Non-
Contributory

If you agree in a written contract, written
agreement or permit that the insurance provided to
any person or organization included as an
Additional Insured under SECTION II - WHO IS
AN INSURED, is primary and non-contributory,
the following applies:

If other valid and collectible insurance is available

to the Additional Insured for a loss covered under
Coverages A or B of this Coverage Part, our
obligations are limited as follows:

a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary to other insurance
that is available to the Additional Insured

which covers the

Additional Insured as a Named Insured. We
will not seek contribution from any other
insurance available to the Additional Insured

except:

(1) For the sole negligence of the Additional
Insured;

(2) When the Additional Insured is an
Additional Insured under another primary
liability policy; or

when b. below applies.

If this insurance is primary, our obligations are
not affected unless any of the other insurance
is also primary. Then, we will share with all
that other insurance by the method described
in c. below.

(3)

421-2915 06 15 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 2 of 4



b. Excess Insurance

(1) This insurance is excess over any of the
other insurance, whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis:

(a) That is Fire, Extended Coverage,
Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or
similar coverage for "your work";

(b) That is Fire insurance for premises
rented to the Additional Insured or

temporarily occupied by the Additional
Insured with permission of the owner;

(c) That is insurance purchased by the
Additional Insured to cover the

Additional Insured's liability as a
tenant for "property damage" to
premises rented to the Additional
Insured or temporarily occupied by the
Additional with permission of the
owner; or

(d) If the loss arises out of the
maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos"
or watercraft to the extent not subject
to Exclusion g. of SECTION I -
COVERAGE A - BODILY INURY

AND PROPERTY DAMAGE

LIABILITY.

(2) When this insurance is excess, we will
have no duty under Coverages A or B to
defend the insured against any "suit" if any
other insurer has a duty to defend the
insured against that "suit". If no other
insurer defends, we will undertake to do
so, but we will be entitled to the insured's
rights against all those other insurers.

(3) When this insurance is excess over other
Insurance, we will pay only our share of
the amount of the loss, if any, that
exceeds the sum of:

(a) The total amount that all such other
insurance would pay for the loss in the
absence of this insurance; and

(b) The total of all deductible and self
insured amounts under all that other
insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any,
with any other insurance that is not
described in this Excess Insurance

provision and was not bought specifically
to apply in excess of the Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations of
this Coverage Part.

c. Method Of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits
contribution by equal shares, we will follow this
method also. Under this approach each

insurer contributes equal amounts until it has
paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of
the loss remains, whichever comes first. If any
of the other insurance does not permit
contribution by equal shares, we will contribute
by limits. Under this method, each insurer's
share is based on the ratio of its applicable
limit of insurance to the total applicable limits
of insurance of all insurers

3. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

The following is added to SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CONDITIONS, Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights
Of Recovery Against Others To Us:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization with whom you
have a written contract that requires such waiver
because of payments we make for damage under
this coverage form. The damage must arise out of
your activities under a written contract with that
person or organization. This waiver applies only to
the extent that subrogation is waived under a
written contract executed prior to the "occurrence"
or offense giving rise to such payments.

4. Bodily Injury Redefined

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, Definition 3. "bodily
injury" is replaced by the following:

3. "Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or
disease sustained by a person including death
resulting from any of these at any time. "Bodily
injury" includes mental anguish or other
mental injury resulting from "bodily injury".

5. Broad Form Property Damage - Borrowed
Equipment, Customers Goods, Use of
Elevators

a. SECTION I - COVERAGES, COVERAGE A -
BODILIY INJURY AND PROPERTY

DAMAGE LIABILITY, Paragraph 2.
Exclusions subparagraph j. is amended as
follows:

Paragraph (4) does not apply to "property
damage" to borrowed equipment while at a
jobsite and not being used to perform
operations.

Paragraphs (3), (4) and (6) do not apply to
"property damage" to "customers goods" while
on your premises nor do they apply to the use
of elevators at premises you own, rent, lease
or occupy.

b. The following is added to SECTION V -
DEFINTIONS:

24. "Customers goods" means property of
your customer on your premises for the
purpose of being:

421-2915 06 15 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 3 of 4



a. worked on; or

b. used in your manufacturing process.

c. The insurance afforded under this provision is
excess over any other valid and collectible
property insurance (including deductible)
available to the insured whether primary,
excess, contingent

6. Knowledge of Occurrence

The following is added to SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS, Paragraph 2. Duties in the Event
of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

e. Notice of an "occurrence", offense, claim or
"suit" will be considered knowledge of the
insured if reported to an individual named
insured, partner, executive officer or an
"employee" designated by you to give us such
a notice.

7. Liberalization Clause

The .following is added to SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS:

Liberalization Clause

If we adopt any revision that would broaden the
coverage under this Coverage Form without
additional premium, within 45 days prior to or
during the policy period, the broadened coverage
will immediately apply to this Coverage Part.

8. Medical Payments - Extended Reporting
Period

a. SECTION I - COVERAGES, COVERAGE C -
MEDICAL PAYMENTS, Paragraph 1.
Insuring Agreement, subparagraph a.(3)(b)
is replaced by the following:

(b) The expenses are incurred and reported
to us within three years of the date of the
accident; and

b. This coverage does not apply if COVERAGE
C - MEDICAL PAYMENTS is excluded either

by the provisions of the Coverage Part or by
endorsement.

9. Newly Acquired Or Formed Organizations

SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED, Paragraph
3.a. is replaced by the following:

a. Coverage under this provision is afforded until
the end of the policy period.

10. Non-Owned Watercraft

SECTION I - COVERAGES, COVERAGE A
BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY, Paragraph 2. Exclusions,
subparagraph g.(2) is replaced by the following:

g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft

(2) A watercraft you do not own that is:

(a) Less than 51 feet long; and

(b) Not being used to carry persons or
property for a charge;

This provision applies to any person who,
with your consent, either uses or is
responsible for the use of a watercraft.

11. Supplementary Payments Increased Limits

SECTION I - SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS
COVERAGES A AND B, Paragraphs 1.b. and
1.d. are replaced by the following:

l.b.Up to $2,500 for cost of bail bonds required
because of accidents or traffic law violations

arising out of the use of any vehicle to which
the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies.
We do not have to furnish these bonds.

Ld.AII reasonable expenses incurred by the
insured at our request to assist us in the
investigation or defense of the claim or "suit",
including actual loss of earnings up to $1000 a
day because of time off from work.

12. Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards

The following is added to SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CONDITIONS, Paragraph 6. Representations:

We will not disclaim coverage under this Coverage
Part if you fail to disclose all hazards existing as of
the inception date of the policy provided such
failure is not intentional.

13. Unintentional Failure to Notify

The following is added to SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS, Paragraph 2. Duties in the Event
of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

Your rights afforded under this policy shall not be
prejudiced if you fail to give us notice of an
"occurrence", offense, claim or "suit", solely due to
your reasonable and documented belief that the
"bodily injury" or "property damage" is not covered
under this policy.

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND EXCLUSIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

421-2915 0615 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 4 of4


